

Proclamation of the Town of Rolesville

DECA MONTH

WHEREAS, DECA is a career and technical student organization with over 262,753 members worldwide; and

WHEREAS, the mission of DECA is to prepare emerging leaders and entrepreneurs in marketing, finance, hospitality, and management in high schools and colleges around the world; and

WHEREAS, DECA is a student organization that encourages the development of business, marketing, and leadership skills in high school through classroom instruction, student conferences, and competitive events; and

WHEREAS, DECA prepares the next generation to be academically prepared, community oriented, and professionally responsible; and

WHEREAS, DECA has approximately 10,000 student members in the state of North Carolina and 74 student members at Rolesville High School representing approximately 150 chapters across the state and North Carolina is proud to historically be one of the top 15 largest associations on the international level; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Rolesville wishes to join the Rolesville High School DECA Chapter in celebrating and promoting DECA in the community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, I, Ronnie I. Currin, Mayor of the Town of Rolesville, North Carolina, do hereby proclaim November as **DECA MONTH** in the Town of Rolesville and urge the community to applaud the Rolesville High School DECA Chapter, and chapters worldwide, for their commitment to preparing and developing the future leaders of Rolesville and beyond.

Adopted this 21 day of November 2024

Ronnie I. Currin Town of Rolesville Mayor

Christina Gnclan
Christina Ynclan

Town Clerk